506852154 09/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6898975

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL FICHTL	03/17/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHR. MAYR GMBH + CO. KG
Street Address:	EICHENSTR.1
City:	MAUERSTETTEN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	87665

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17283795

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)278-3303

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-227-5631

Email: LDonnelley@chernofflaw.com

Correspondent Name: PETER D. SABIDO/LAURA DONNELLEY

Address Line 1: CHERNOFF VILHAUER LLP
Address Line 2: 111 SW COLUMBIA, SUITE 725
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9739.0024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA DONNELLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Laura Donnelley/
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506852154 REEL: 057376 FRAME: 0066

Attorney Docket No.: 9739.0024

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, Michael Fichtl, of Westendorf, Germany, have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in:

a U.S. patent application entitled ELECTROMECHANICALLY SWITCHABLE
BRAKE HAVING INTEGRAL DAMPER STRUCTURE, to be filed as U.S. Patent
Application Serial No. 17/283,795 (Attorney Docket No. 97390024, the serial number of which U.S. application I hereby authorize and request
be added to the space above by Chernoff Vilhauer LLP, when such serial number

becomes known); and

WHEREAS, CHR. MAYR GMBH + CO. KG, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, I, Michael Fichtl, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to CHR. MAYR GMBH + CO. KG, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to CHR. MAYR GMBH + CO. KG, as the assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of CHR. MAYR GMBH + CO. KG, and its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2 - ASSIGNMENT TO CHR. MAYR GMBH + CO. KG

Attorney Docket No.: 9739.0024

Further, I hereby covenant and agree to and with CHR. MAYR GMBH + CO. KG, and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that I are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that I have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to CHR. MAYR GM8H + CO. KG, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to CHR. MAYR GM8H + CO. KG, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid CHR. MAYR GM8H + CO. KG, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u> </u>
day of Morch 2021.
Michael Fichti
Witness:
Signature: B. U.S. e.s.
Name: Barbara Lubanski

Address: Ficheuslagle 1.

City & Country: 87665 Mauerstellen, Germany

Page 2 of 2 — ASSIGNMENT TO CHR. MAYR GMBH + CO. KG

PATENT REEL: 057376 FRAME: 0068

RECORDED: 09/02/2021